cancer, heart disease, and various other medical diseases.  The Surgeon General 
of the U.S. has found that tobacco-caused diseases are the leading cause of 
premature, preventable death and disability in the U.S.; 

(b) The National Centers for Disease Control have found that at least four hundred 
thirty-four thousand (434,000) Americans die each year from tobacco-caused 
diseases.  The Surgeon General of the U.S. and the U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services have found that a majority of those Americans die of 
tobacco caused diseases became addicted to nicotine in tobacco products as